

November 25, 2019

Filing Center
Oregon Public Utility Commission
201 High Street SE
Salem, OR 97301-3612

RE: Advice No.133, Asotin Telephone Company; PUC Or. No. 2
Revisions to Lifeline Service

To Whom It May Concern:

Included in this submission are the following tariff pages for Asotin Telephone Company:

Section IV Second Revised Sheet 16.1

The purpose of this filing is to reference the Code of Federal Regulations Lifeline section (47 CRF § 54.403) establishing a transitional phase-out of Federal Lifeline support for voice-only service beginning December 1, 2019. This transition complies with federal regulations implemented in the FCC's Lifeline Modernization Order.

The proposed effective date is December 1, 2019.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (608) 664-4169.

Sincerely

Senior Administrator-Tariffs

rachelle.ladwig@tdstelecom.com

Enclosures

PUC Or. No. 2

Section IV Second Revised Sheet 16.1 Cancels First Revised Sheet 16.1 ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE SERVICE

LOW INCOME ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS(Continued)

D. Credits

Qualifying low-income customers will receive the following OTAP/Lifeline credit or discount amounts per month:

		Monthly <u>Credi</u> t	
1)	Federal Lifeline Assistance Benefit	(1)	(C)
2)	OTAP Assistance Benefit	(2)	(T)

- (1) Credit authorized per FCC 47 CFR § 54.403.
- (2) OR PUC Authorized Rate

ISSUED: November 25, 2019

Advice No. 133

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President

EFFECTIVE: December 1, 2019

PUC Or. No. 2

Section IV

First Revised Scome First Revised Sheet 16.1

Cancels Original Sheet 16.1

ASOTIN TELEPHONE COMPANY

Oregon

LOCAL EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE SERVICE

LOW INCOME ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS (Continued)

D. Credits

> Qualifying low-income customers will receive the following OTAP/Lifeline credit or discount amounts per month:

> > 1) Federal Lifeline Assistance Benefit

Monthly Credit

2) **OTAP Assistance Benefit**

Credit authorized per FCC 47 CFR 5 54.403.

OR PUC Authorized Rate

ISSUED: Nevember 30, 2016 November 25, 2019 Advice No. 123

EFFECTIVE: December 2, 2016

BY: Joel Dohmeier, Vice President